

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 23-13765

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee, -Cross-Appellant,*  
*v.*  
PHILIP FLORES,  
ALAN CARSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants, -Cross-Appellees.*

---

No. 23-14222

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant, -Cross-Appellee,*  
*v.*  
VALERIE HAYES  
*Defendant-Appellee, -Cross-Appellant.*

---

No. 24-10524

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*  
*v.*  
ENVISTACOM, LLC,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia  
No. 1:22-CR-00197-VMC-RGV

---

REPLY BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

(cover page continued)

THEODORE S. HERTZBERG  
*United States Attorney*  
GABRIEL A. MENDEL  
ALEX R. SISTLA  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*  
600 United States Courthouse  
75 Ted Turner Drive S.W.  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 581-6000

BRITTANY E. MCCLURE  
*Attorney*  
450 Fifth Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001

ABIGAIL A. SLATER  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
OMEED A. ASSEFI  
DINA KALLAY  
*Deputy Assistant Attorneys General*  
DAVID B. LAWRENCE  
*Policy Director*  
ALICE A. WANG  
*Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General*  
DANIEL E. HAAR  
STRATTON C. STRAND  
PETER M. BOZZO  
*Attorneys*  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Room 3224  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 803-1196  
peter.bozzo@usdoj.gov

---

No. 23-13765

*United States of America v. Philip Flores*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Citations .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument and Citations of Authority.....	3
1. The district court erred by declining to apply a four-level aggravating-role enhancement to Hayes and Carson. ....	3
A. The district court's interpretation of § 3B1.1(a) is subject to de novo review. ....	4
B. The district court's interpretation of § 3B1.1(a) was erroneous.....	8
2. The district court erred by offsetting the total price of the fraudulently obtained contracts against loss.....	11
A. The district court's no-loss holding is subject to de novo review.....	12
B. The district court erroneously equated the fraudulently obtained contracts' total price with their fair market value.....	22
C. Defendants' remaining contentions do not support the district court's analysis.....	31
3. The district court erred by ordering no restitution.....	34
Conclusion.....	37

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	8
<i>Kousisis v. United States</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1382 (2025).....	23
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	29
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	11
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 38 F.4th 341 (3d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Aldissi</i> , 758 F. App'x 694 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	32
* <i>United States v. Bazantes</i> , 978 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Blanchet</i> , 518 F. App'x 932 (11th Cir. 2013) (per curiam) .....	32
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 765 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2014).....	21, 27
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , 595 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7, 10

\*Citations primarily relied upon. 11th Cir. R. 28-1(e).

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Charlemagne,</i> 774 F. App'x 632 (11th Cir. 2019) (per curiam) .....	23
<i>United States v. Dupree,</i> 57 F.4th 1269 (11th Cir. 2023) (en banc) .....	9, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Fard,</i> 805 F. App'x 618 (11th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) .....	32
<i>United States v. Gupta,</i> 463 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Gyetway,</i> 149 F.4th 1213 (11th Cir. 2025) .....	28
<i>United States v. Hernandez,</i> 803 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2015) (per curiam).....	35
<i>United States v. Horn,</i> 129 F.4th 1275 (11th Cir. 2025) .....	10, 21
<i>United States v. James,</i> 135 F.4th 1329 (11th Cir. 2025) .....	4, 12
<i>United States v. Lightsey,</i> 120 F.4th 851 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Martinez,</i> 584 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Martin,</i> 796 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26, 27
* <i>United States v. Maxwell,</i> 579 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22, 23, 29, 31, 32

\*Citations primarily relied upon. 11th Cir. R. 28-1(e).

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Moss,</i> 34 F.4th 1176 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	21
* <i>United States v. Nagle,</i> 664 F. App'x 212 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	22, 23, 29, 33
* <i>United States v. Nagle,</i> 803 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14, 22, 23, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Near,</i> 708 F. App'x 590 (11th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) .....	21, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Pulido,</i> 133 F.4th 1256 (11th Cir. 2025) .....	10
<i>United States v. Rothenberg,</i> 610 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Spalding,</i> 894 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i> Nos. 22-14301, 22-14339, 23-10006, 2024 WL 3666219 (11th Cir. Aug. 6, 2024) (per curiam).....	21
<i>United States v. Twitty,</i> 107 F.3d 1482 (11th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>United States v. Verdeza,</i> 69 F.4th 780 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	10
<i>Warmenhoven v. NetApp, Inc.,</i> 13 F.4th 717 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	36
<i>Young v. Grand Canyon Univ., Inc.,</i> 980 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2020).....	36

\*Citations primarily relied upon. 11th Cir. R. 28-1(e).

## PAGE(S)

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	35
18 U.S.C. § 1031 .....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3556 .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3664 .....	34, 35
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	35

## REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. § 13.106-3 .....	26
48 C.F.R. § 16.202-1 .....	30
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
